Operating ratio 69.6% 69.6%

Basic earnings per share $ 4.81 $ 4.51
Diluted earnings per share $ 4.67 $ 4.39

(1) Includes a fourth quarter charge of $281 million ($173 million after tax) to increase the Company�s U.S. personal injury and other claims
liability and a workforce reduction charge of $120 million ($79 million after tax).

(2) Includes a charge of $98 million ($62 million after tax) for workforce reductions, a gain of $101 million ($73 million after tax) from the sale
of the Company�s 50 per cent interest in the Detroit River Tunnel Company, a charge of $99 million ($71 million after tax) to write down
the Company�s net investment in 360networks Inc. and a deferred income tax recovery of $122 million.

(3) Wisconsin Central Transportation Corporation (WC) was acquired and consolidated on October 9, 2001. Pro forma assumes that the
acquisition took place on January 1, 2001.

(4) Includes a gain of $84 million ($58 million after tax) related to the exchange of the Company�s minority investments in certain joint
venture companies for 11.4 shares of 360networks Inc.

C-3

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures Canadian GAAP

2002 Reported Adjustments (1) Adjusted

Revenues $ 6,110 $ - $ 6,110
Operating expenses (4,994) 401 (4,593)

Operating income 1,116 401 1,517

Interest expense (353) - (353)
Other income 76 - 76

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 40-F

38

Income before income taxes 839 401 1,240
Income tax expense (268) (149) (417)

Net income $ 571 $ 252 $ 823

Operating ratio 81.7% 75.2%

Basic earnings per share $ 2.87 $ 4.15
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.82 $ 4.07

2001 Reported Adjustments (2) Adjusted
Pro-forma

adjustments (3)
Adjusted

Pro-forma

Revenues $ 5,652 $ - $ 5,652 $ 438 $ 6,090
Operating expenses (4,286) 98 (4,188) (327) (4,515)

Operating income 1,366 98 1,464 111 1,575

Interest expense (312) - (312) (80) (392)
Other income 65 (2) 63 24 87

Income before income taxes 1,119 96 1,215 55 1,270
Income tax expense (392) (39) (431) (19) (450)

Net income $ 727 $ 57 $ 784 $ 36 $ 820

Operating ratio 75.8% 74.1% 74.1%

Basic earnings per share $ 3.72 $ 4.02 $ 4.21
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.62 $ 3.90 $ 4.08

2000 Reported Adjustments (4) Adjusted

Revenues $ 5,446 $ - $ 5,446
Operating expenses (4,061) - (4,061)

Operating income 1,385 - 1,385

Interest expense (295) - (295)
Other income 126 (84) 42

Income before income taxes 1,216 (84) 1,132
Income tax expense (442) 26 (416)

Net income $ 774 $ (58) $ 716

Operating ratio 74.6% 74.6%

Basic earnings per share $ 3.91 $ 3.61
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.82 $ 3.54

(1) Includes a fourth quarter charge of $281 million ($173 million after tax) to increase the Company�s U.S. personal injury and other claims
liability and a workforce reduction charge of $120 million ($79 million after tax).

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 40-F

39

(2) Includes a charge of $98 million ($62 million after tax) for workforce reductions, a gain of $101 million ($82 million after tax) from the sale
of the Company�s 50 per cent interest in the Detroit River Tunnel Company and a charge of $99 million ($77 million after tax) to write